Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for year ended March 31, 2023

(a)	 The Company unhedged exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as follows
₹ Million

Sr
no Particulars Currency

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Amount

A Financial assets ₹ Foreign
currency ₹ Foreign

currency

(i) Trade receivables USD  52.47  0.64  14.87  0.20

B Financial liabilities

(i) FCCB USD  759.82  10.68  739.20  10.68

Interest Payable on FCCB USD  6.47  0.08  0.14  0.00

(ii) Trade payables

USD

 (5.88)  (0.07)

 0.08  0.00

EURO  3.89  0.05

AUD  2.56  0.04

GBP  0.06  0.00

(b)	 Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various currency mentioned in the
table below as at March 31, 2023 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated
in foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

₹ Million

Profit / (loss) before tax
gain / (loss) Equity, gross of tax

Strengthening Weakening Increased (Decreased)

March 31, 2023

Effect in ₹

1 % movement

USD  (0.46) 0.46  (0.46) 0.46

EUR  (0.06) 0.06  (0.06) 0.06

AUD  - 0.00  - 0.00

GBP  - 0.00  - 0.00

March 31, 2022

Effect in ₹

1 % movement

USD  (0.15)  0.15  (0.15)  0.15

EUR  0.04  (0.04)  0.04  (0.04)

AUD  0.03  (0.03)  0.03  (0.03)

GBP  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)

219

Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for year ended March 31, 2023

(i)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with
variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

The company’s borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash
flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

[…]

₹ Million

Particulars  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets

Bank deposits 415.53 807.06

Total 415.53 807.06

₹ Million

Particulars  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Non-current borrowings  2,046.03  2,305.81

Current maturities of non-current borrowings  280.35  71.47

Current borrowings  2,943.43  2,342.87

Total  5,269.82  4,720.15

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of
the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the
liability as at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase
or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
Management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Impact on profit /(loss) - increase /

(decrease) in profit

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points *  (52.70)  (47.20)

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points * 52.70 47.20

* Holding all other variables constant

220

Annual Report 2022-23Parag Milk Foods Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for year ended March 31, 2023

Note 38: Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management
is to safeguard the Company’s ability to remain as a going concern and maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions,
annual operating plans, long term and other strategic plans and the requirements of the financial covenants. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust its dividend payment ratio to shareholders, return